

WATTS REGULATOR, CO.,
Petitioner,

-versus}
LIMSON MARKETING, INC.,
}

Petition for Cancellation:
Reg. No. 4-2009-000033
Date Issued: Oct. 9, 2009
TM: "WATTS SANITARY
WARES & W DESIGN"

## NOTICE OF ORDER

ORTEGA, BACORRO, ODULIO
CALMA & CARBONELL
Counsel for the Petitioner
5<sup>th</sup> & 6<sup>th</sup> Floors, ALPAP I Bldg.
140 L.P. Leviste Street, Salcedo Village
Makati City

Respondent -Registrant.

## **LUMANIOG & ASSOCIATES**

Counsel for the Respondent-Registrant Unit 4S, Future Point Plaza 3 Condominium, No. 111 Panay Avenue Brgy. South Triangle, Quezon City

## **GREETINGS:**

Please be informed that Order No. 2014 - <u>52</u> (D) dated March 20, 2014 (copy enclosed) was promulgated in the above entitled case.

Taguig City, March 20, 2014.

For the Director:

Atty. PAUSI U. SAPAK Bureau of Legal Affairs



WATTS REGULATOR CO.,	}	IPC No. 14-2013-00299
Petitioner,	}	Petition for Cancellation of:
	}	
- versus -	}	Registration No. 4-2009-000033
	}	Date Issued: 09 October 2009
LIMSON MARKETING, INC.,	}	Trademark: WATTS SANITARY WARES
Respondent-Registrant.	}	& W DESIGN
XX		Order No. 2014 - 52 (D)

## ORDER

Watts Regulator Co. ("Petitioner"), filed on 18 July 2013 a petition for cancellation of Trademark Registration No. 4-2009-000033. The petition is anchored on Section 123.1 (e) of Rep. Act No. 8293, also known as the Intellectual Property Code of the Philippines.

On 30 October 2013, Limson Marketing, Inc.("Respondent-Registrant"), filed its Answer to the petition refuting the Petitioner's allegations.

In compliance to Office Order No. 154, s. 2010 ("Rules of Procedure for IPO Mediation Proceedings") and Office Order No. 197, s. 2010 ("Mechanics for IPO Mediation and Settlement Period"), this Bureau issued on 13 January 2014 Order No. 2014-016 referring the case to mediation.

On 12 February 2014, the parties filed a Joint Motion to Dismiss praying that the petition for cancellation be dismissed on the ground that they have settled the case amicably to their full and mutual satisfaction.

Accordingly, with the parties' Joint Motion to Dismiss, there is no more reason nor basis to proceed with this case.

WHEREFORE, premises considered, the instant petition case is hereby DISMISSED.

Let the filewrapper of Trademark Registration No. 4-2009-000033, together with a copy of this Order, be returned to the Bureau of Trademarks (BOT) for appropriate action.

SO ORDERED.

Taguig City, 20 March 2014.

ATTY. NATHAMEL S. AREVALO

Director IV

**Bureau of Legal Affairs**